

No. 20-1374

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CVS PHARMACY, INC., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

JOHN DOE, ONE, et al.,

Respondents.

**On a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF PHARMACEUTICAL CARE
MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS AND REVERSAL**

JOHN S. LINEHAN
*General Counsel
Pharmaceutical Care
Management Association
325 7th Street NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 756-5700*

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
Counsel of Record
SARAH P. HOGARTH
*McDermott Will &
Emery LLP
500 N. Capitol Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
mkimberly@mwe.com
(202) 756-8000*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii

Introduction and Interest of the *Amicus Curiae*1

Argument.....5

I. Federally subsidized prescription drug insurance programs are premised on competitive market forces and patient choice.5

 A. PBMs offer a wide range of innovative benefit management features to maximize benefits, services, quality, and cost-containment.6

 B. Congress designed the ACA exchanges and Medicare Part D plans to capitalize on private market forces to expand coverage13

II. A disparate-impact theory of liability is incompatible with Congress’s design for federally subsidized prescription drug coverage.....19

 A. The disparate-impact standard for disability discrimination is an analytical mismatch to the health insurance context.19

 B. The disparate-impact standard would upend the way that prescription drug benefits are designed and delivered to patients, jeopardizing access to care22

Conclusion25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	20, 21
<i>Cares Cmty. Health v. United States Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 944 F.3d 950 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	16
<i>Doe v. BlueCross BlueShield of Tenn., Inc.</i> , 926 F.3d 235 (6th Cir. 2019).....	20, 21
<i>Milavetz v. Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010).....	25
<i>Northeast Hosp. Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 657 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	15, 16

Statutes and regulations

42 C.F.R. § 423.4	17
29 U.S.C.	
§ 794	1, 19, 20, 21
§ 794(a)	20
42 U.S.C.	
§ 1395 <i>et seq.</i>	14
§ 1395c <i>et seq.</i>	14
§ 1395j <i>et seq.</i>	14
§ 1395w-102.....	17
§ 1395w-104(b)(1).....	17, 24
§ 1395w-104(b)(3).....	17, 24
§ 1395w-104(c).....	17, 24
§ 1395w-111(i).....	17
§ 18022(a)	18
§ 18022(b)	18

Statutes and regulations—continued

42 U.S.C.—continued	
§ 18031(b)	18
§ 18031(c).....	18
§ 18091(2)(D)	17
§ 18116.....	<i>passim</i>
Age Discrimination Act of 1975, 42 U.S.C. §	
6101 <i>et seq.</i>	20
Balanced Budget Act of 1997, Pub. L. No.	
105-33, 111 Stat. 251	15
Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. 2000d <i>et</i>	
<i>seq.</i>	20
Medicare Drug, Improvement, and	
Modernization Act of 2003, Pub. L. No.	
108-173, 117 Stat. 2066	16
<i>Nondiscrimination in Health and Health</i>	
<i>Education Programs or Activities</i> , 85 Fed.	
Reg. 37,160 (June 19, 2020).....	2
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,	
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)	18

Other authorities

2018-2019 AMCP Pharmacy Prof'l Practice	
Comm., <i>Prior Authorization and</i>	
<i>Utilization Management Concepts in</i>	
<i>Managed Care Pharmacy</i> , 25 J. Managed	
Care & Specialty Pharmacy 641 (2019)	11, 12
Bill Preston et al., <i>Strategies for Stemming</i>	
<i>the Opioid Epidemic</i> , Deloitte Insights	
(May 18, 2018).....	11
Brenda R. Motheral, <i>Pharmaceutical Step-</i>	
<i>Therapy Interventions: A Critical Review</i>	
<i>of the Literature</i> , 17 J. Managed Care	
Pharmacy 143 (2011)	12

Other authorities—continued

Cal. S. Bill No. 524 (Sept. 3, 2021)	23
Catherine I. Starner et al., <i>Rosiglitazone Prior Authorization Safety Policy: A Cohort Study</i> , 18 <i>J. Managed Care Pharmacy</i> 225 (2012)	12
Congressional Budget Office, <i>Issues in Designing a Prescription Drug Benefit for Medicare</i> (Oct. 2002)	15
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Fee Schedules—General Information</i> (Nov. 11, 2019)	14
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Medicare & You</i> (Dec. 2020)	14
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Medicare Advantage Prior Authorization and Step Therapy for Part B Drugs</i> (Aug. 7, 2018)	13
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>NHE Fact Sheet</i>	13
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Part D Claims Analysis: Negotiated Pricing Between General Mail Order and Retail Pharmacies</i> (Dec. 2013)	9
Daniel M. Hartung et al., <i>Effect of a High Dosage Opioid Prior Authorization Policy on Prescription Opioid Use, Misuse, and Overdose Outcomes</i> , 39 <i>Substance Abuse</i> 239 (2018)	11

Other authorities—continued

- Elena V. Fernandez et al., *Examination of the Link Between Medication Adherence and Use of Mail-Order Pharmacies in Chronic Disease States*, 22 *J. Managed Care & Specialty Pharmacy* 1247 (2016)8
- Fed. Trade Comm’n, *Pharmacy Benefit Managers: Ownership of Mail-Order Pharmacies* (Aug. 2005)7, 10
- Gov’t Accountability Office, *Effects of Using Pharmacy Benefit Managers on Health Plans, Enrollees, and Pharmacies* (Jan. 2003)16
- Gov’t Accountability Office, *Medicare Part D: Use of Pharmacy Benefit Managers and Efforts to Manage Drug Expenditures and Utilization* 26 (July 2019)16
- Inmaculada Hernandez et al., *The Contribution of New Product Entry Versus Existing Product Inflation in the Rising Cost of Drugs*, 38 *Health Affairs* 76 (Jan. 2019)13
- Joanna Shepherd, *The Fox Guarding the Henhouse: The Regulation of Pharmacy Benefit Managers by a Market Adversary*, 9 *Nw. J. L. & Social Policy* 1 (2013)13
- John D. Jones, *Managed Care Pharmacy: The Past and Present*, in *Handbook of Pharmaceutical Policy* 227 (2007)8, 10, 13
- Johns Hopkins Bloomberg School of Pub. Health, *The Prescription Opioid Epidemic: An Evidence-Based Approach* (Nov. 2015).....11

Other authorities—continued

- Jun Tang et al., *Effects of Specialty Pharmacy Care on Health Outcomes in Multiple Sclerosis*, 9 *Am. Health & Drug Benefits* 420 (2016)9
- Michael A. Fischer & Jerry Avorn, *Step Therapy Clinical Algorithms, Legislation, and Optimal Prescribing*, 317 *J. Am. Med. Ass'n* 801 (2017)12
- Patrick P. Gleason et al., *Dalfampridine Prior Authorization Program: A Cohort Study*, 19 *J. Managed Care Pharmacy* 18 (2013)12
- PCMA, *Working Together for a More Equitable Health Care System*4, 5
- Suzanne J. Tschida et al., *Outcomes of a Specialty Pharmacy Program for Oral Oncology Medications*, 4 *Am. J. Pharmacy Benefits* (2012)9
